

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4153/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 14/07/2006 in CRLMW No. 8705/2006
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

SABIHA @ TAHIRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for anticipatory bail,stay of arrest and office report)

WITH

SLP(Crl) NO. 5322 of 2006

(With appln(s) for anticipatory bail,stay of arrest and office report)

Date: 26/03/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma,Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Misra,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed,Adv.

Mr. Ratnakar Dash, Sr.Adv.

Mr. D.K. Goswami,Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Singh,Adv.

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

and Taking into account the special features of the case

divorce (Talaqnama)-cum-settlement deed and the prayer for quashing

ings the criminal proceedings, as made by the parties, the proceed

before the learned Additional District Judge, Aligarh, i.e. MCA

No.28/2006 stand quashed

Contd.....2/-

-2-

as the petitioner does not want to press the same. The criminal case

relating to FIR No.250 of 2006 dated 23.06.2006 pending in the

Police Station Civil Lines, Aligarh where the charge sheet had already

Suit has, been filed, also stands quashed. It is stated that the Civil

because of this arrangement, become infructuous.

The special leave petitions are disposed of accordingly.

(Neena Verma)

(Vijay Aggarwal)

Court Master

Court Master